AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | **'* ! CONTRACTIDCODE | PAGE OF PAG

1 l 6
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (if applicable)
MO31 See 15c¢ below. .
*  EDBY ’ 7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than Item 6)
CODE CODE
S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnussa.on U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
wvision of Contracts Div of Contracts
Attn: T-7-1-2 Two White Flint North - MS T-7-I-2
Contract Management Branch 3,
Washington DC 20555-0001 Washington, DC 20555-0001
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., streat, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) [SA AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
L-3 COMMUNICATIONS GOVERNMENT SERVICES, INC. ’ N 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
i ' 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
3750 CENTERVIEW DRIVE GSO0T9BALDO017 DR-01-0290
CHANTILLY VA 201513200
108. DATED (SEE ITEM 13}
CODE Jraciiry cooe X |09-28-2001
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
D The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in ltem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers Dis extended, D is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior te the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:,
(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and returning : copies of the amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment of each copy of the

offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offér already submitted, such change may be made

by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour

and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA {If required)

N/A

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
~__IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offica, appropriation date, etc.)
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Spec.fytypeofmdificationan&aumomy) Bilateral, 52.212-4 Contract Terms and Conditions -
X Commercial Items (4/98) and mutual consent of the parties.

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [:] is not, is required to sign this document and return __2 copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION {Organized by UCF section i including soli subject matter where feasible.)

See the attached continuation pages.

TIN: 54-1349668, DUNS#:17~715-3319

Except as provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in item 8A or 10A, as herelofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect,

15A NAME AND TiTLE OF GNER {Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING QFFICER {Type or print} U
\/ A m /l/ i A Robert B. Webber

Ck?. ffw\.[' (/&/ Cm\/%{ G/’ﬁ ) C},m'\racting Officer ) .

dTRACTOR/OFFEg7 W ; 15C. DATE SIGNED 1 - 1? — IIS'E)SN
/ Vi //L.A/z,\_/ / / s /0 5| )

(Signature of person authorized to sign) \ ~ {Signature of Contracting Officer)

oY S

STANDARD FORM 30  (REV. 10-83)

Information in this record was deletad

in accordance with the Freedom of |
Act, exemptions rormafo

FOIA. SO0 =27 7 e




DR-01-290
Modification No. 31
Page2of6

The purpose of this modification is to:

(1 revise the labor hour requirements for Schedule A-1 Year 3 (BASE), to reflect a
decrease in the amount of Contract Line ltem Number 0003C by $211,533.05 from
$10,101,812.20 to $9,890,279.15, as a result of amending the total estimated hours. As
a result, the total estimated cost of the task order is decreased by $211,533.05 from
$37,757,231.87 to $37,545,698.82.

(2) revise the labor hour requirements for Schedule A-1 Year 4 (OPTION), to reflect an
increase in the amount of Contract Line ltem Number 0004 by $203,470.40 from
$9,135,350.00" to $9,338,820.40 as a result of amending the total estimated hours. As
a result, the total estimated cost of the subject task order is increased by $203,470.40
from $37,545,698.82 to $37,749,169.22. -~ '

3) revise Subsection H.17.1 - Key Personnel; and

4) incorporate Subsection H.28 - Personnel Change Notification.

Accordingly, the followihg changes are hereby made: -

1. Under Schedule A-1 Year 3 (BASE), is hereby modified to revise the total estimated

hours associated with the following positions reflected under Contract Line Item Number
0003CC:

bj(4)

(a) bmlncrpaqé hours for the LAN Systems Analyst' (NT/Novell) by
’ (Function: Server) - One

(b) Decrease hours for Sr. Systems Engineer by!‘b)m

™ |(Function: Application Integration) - One

(c) __Increase hours for sr. Systems Architect by o

o) - One

(d) Decrease hours for Sr. Level Expert b{"‘”
(Windows XP Deployment) - On

'"The total estimated cost of Year 4 (OPTION) was inadvertently reflected as
+ $9,509,750.00, under Modification No. 29, due to the inclusion of the optional labor categories.
The correct amount should have|been reflected as $9,135,350.00, excluding the optional labor
categories. ’



(8)

(f)
: (Q)A

(h)

Decrease hours for Intermediate Level Expert from by

B (Windows XP Deployment) - One

DR-01-290
Modification No. 31
Page 30of 6

b}(4)

Decrease hours for Technicians byl

(Windows XP Deployment - HQ) - Foor

Decrease hours for Jr. Technicians by
XP Deployment - HQ) - Two

b)(4 y .
i | {(Windows

Delete Technician (Windows XP Deployment - Regions/Sites) - One

Refer to Attachment 1 of this modification for a revised Schedule A-1 Year 3 (BASE).

As a result of the above increases and decreases, the total estimated cost of Schedule A-1
Year 3 (BASE) is hereby decreased by $211,533.05 from $10,101,812.20 to $8,890,278.15.

2. Under Contract Line item Number 0004, Schedule A-1 Year 4 (OPTION), is hereby
modified to revise the total estimated hours associated with the following positions
reflected under Contract Line ltem 0004C:

Add the following positions:

(a)

(b) -

()

b)(4)

Network Analyst at (Function; infrastructure) - One

24}

Sr. Systems Engineer at

b)(4)

Function: Application integration) - One

" Technician at (Windows XP Deployment - Regions/Sites) - One

Delete the following' position:

(a)

Technical Writef - Oné

Decrease hours for the following positions:

(a)
(b)

(c)

b)(4)

LAN Systems Analyst by

(NT/Novell

(Function: Server) - One

b)(4)

LAN Systems Analyst (NT) by

(Function: Workstation) - One

0)(4)

Sr. Systems Engineer by

(Application

Integration) - One




Increase hours for the following positions:

DR-01-290

Modification No. 31

Page 4 of 6

; : . b)(4})
(a) Sr. Systems Engineer by{

kFunction:

Infrastructure Development) - One

B

(b) Security Analyst (Security) by

L One

(c)  Sr. Level Expert by{b"‘”

|- (Windows XP

Deployment)- One

(d) Intermediate Level Expert by ’

XP Depioyment) - One

- (Windows

b)(4)

()  Technicians bJ

| (Windows XP

Deployment - HQ) - Four

() Jr. Technicians by

|- (Windows XP

Deployment - HQ) - Two

Increase hourly rates for the following positions which shall be effective on

November 20, 2004;

(a) Sr. Systems Architect from

h)(4)

Function: systemé

Architecture and Engineering) - One

(b) LAN Systems Analyst from
Facility) - One

b)(4)

Consolidated Test

(c) Senior Security Ana|Yst from

b)(4)

" {Function:

Security) - One

Refer to Attachment 2 of this modification for a revised Schedule A-1 Year 4 (OPTION).

3. Under Paragraph B.8 - CONSIDERATION AND OBLlGATION Paragraph (a) is hereby

deleted in its entirety and substituted in lieu thereof the followmg

“(@)  The total estlmated amount of this contract (ceiling) for the products/services
ordered, delivered, and accepted under this contract is $37,749,169.22."



3.

DR-01-290
Modification No. 31
Page 5 of 6

Revise Subsection H.17.1 to amend the contractor’s key personnel;

This modification confirms the NRC Contracting Officer’s: (1) verbal authorization provided to
Mr. Keith Thompson >f L3 Communications Government Services, Inc. On

September 16, 2004, approving Ms Susan Hawkins'as a key person: and (2) the NRC
Contracting Officer's e-mail message nrovided to Mr. Brian Magnani in October 16, 2004,
which indicated that Ms. Tracey Martinwas acceptable as key personnel. As a result,
Subsection H.17.1 is hereby deleted in its entirety and substituted in lieu thereof the following:

“(a)

The following individuals are considered to be essential to the successful performance
of the work hereunder:

NAME ' POSITION

Keith Thompson Project Manager

N/A S Transition Manager

Kevin Chrisler Service Delivery Manager

Phillip Techau Information Systems Security Officer

Susan Hawkins . Systems Engineer and Architect (Effective 08/30/04 - 10/11/04)
Tracey Martin Systems Engineer and Architect (Effective 10/12/04)

N/A Senior Subject Expert (If proposed)

Tony Scolaro . Emerging Technology Specialist

A. Scott Moyer On-Site Infrastructure Control Manager (Effective 06/14/04)
Barry Moultrie Customer Advocate”

Incorporate H.28 - Personnel Change Notifi cation under the subject task order as
follows:

“H.28 - PERSONNEL CHANGE NOTIFICATION

“Within 10 days of acceptance of this Task Order modification, the contractor shall
provide the names of current staff members associated with each of the labor hour
categories currently reflected under the Task Order to the NRC Project Officer and all
Alternate Project Officers. This list shall be provided in an electronic format.

In addition, the contractor shall notify the NRC Project Officer and all Alternate Project
Officers, via electronic communication, prior to making changes to any position
assignments. However, NRC acknowledges that the contractor reserves the right to
make assignment changes, with the exception of Key Personnel, without NRC approval
to ensure compliance with the terms and conditions of this Task Order.”



DR-01-290
Modification No. 31
Page 6 of 6

A summary of obligations for this task order from date of award through the date of this action

is provided below:;

Total FYO1 Obligations...............ccceeeee. $ 627,000.00
Total FY02 Obligations............c............ $ 9,974,407.71
Total FY03 Obligations.............cccceeeens $11,350,381.33
Total FY04 Obligations...........c.cccevvennn $11,411,960.00
Total FY05 Obligations........................ $ 2,155,400.00

Cumulative Total of NRC Obligations: $35,519,149.04

This modification does not obligate ény FYQS funds.

| 70’00\1 ‘. NOTRZ

ST
iy

wS)(P

Rplopret



Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Attachment No. 1
Modification No. 31 Revised
Task Order # DR--01-0290

Schedule A -1 YEAR 3(BASE)

PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2003 TO 09/27/2004

One

CLIN DESCRIPTION QTy. UNIT Unit TOTAL PRICE
. . . PRICE
FIRM FIXED PRICE (CLIN G001
through 0002)
DESCRIPTION EST. UNIT UNIT - EST. TOTAL
' QTY. PRICE PRICE
FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE {(CLIN
0003 through 0009)
0003C Task 3: Year 2 Operations Total
0003CA [ Insurance Coverage (H.2.4) o) $1,051 .
0003CB | IT Infrastructure Operations $6,053,760
0003CC | IT Development/Integration
(FirmFixed Unit Price - Labor Hour)
Sr. Systems Architect (Function: $172,800
Systems Architecture and
Engineering) - One.
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $81,600
Infrastructure Development) One
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) - ’ $119,040
(Function: Infrastructure) -One
LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) $96,000
(Function: Infrastructure) -One
Network Analyst (Function: $70,488
Infrastructure) - One
LAN Systems Analyst (NT/Novell) $128,700
(Function: Server) - One
UNIX Systems Analyst (Function: $136,320
Server) - One ‘
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) $122,880
(Function: Workstation) - One
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) $122,880
(Function; Workstation) - One
LAN Systems Analyst (NT) $122,880
(Function: Workstation) - One
Security Analyst (Function: $74,880
Security)-One
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $134,160
Application Integration) - One
Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: $119,040
Consolidated Test Facility) -One
LAN Systems Analyst (Novell) - $72,960




CLIN

UNIT

Windows XP Deployment - HQ)

Subtotal CLIN 0003CC

0003CD

Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor

1'Hour

LAN Admmlstrator (Function:
Regional -(5)

LAN Administrator (Functlon Regional
- One

LAN Administrator (Functlon Reglonal
-One

LAN Administrator (Functlon
Regional -One

LAN Administrator (Function:
Regional -One

LAN Administrator (Functlon
Regional - One

DESCRIPTION QTyY. Unit TOTAL PRICE
PRICE
Security Analyst (Function: hd) $149,760
Security)
Sr. Systems Architect (Function: $186,300
Systems Architecture and :
Engineering) - One
Senior Security Analyst $284,160
(Consultant) (Function: Secunty)
One !
Senior Security Analyst $211,200
(Consultant) (Function: Security) - :
One ‘
Technical Writer $109,440
Senior Level Expert (Microsoft) $221,520
(Function: XP
Strategy/Implementation)
Intermediate Level $144,640
Expert(Microsoft)
| (Function:XP ‘
Strategy/implementation)
Network Engineer | (Function: $13,860
Region Il move)
Desk-Side Support Speclallst $12,348
(Function: Region lll move)
Technician (Function: Windows $138,355
XP Deployment - HQ)
Junior Technician (Function: $55,593.15

$3,101,804.15

$72,968

$72,968

$74,792

$72,968

$72,968

Subtotal CLIN 0003CD

$366,664.00

003CE

Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor
Hour

LAN Administrator (Functlon High
Perf. Comp. Env.){4) :




Qry.

CLIN

DESCRIPTION

UNIT

Unit

TOTAL PRICE

LAN Administrator (Function: High
Perf. Comp. Env. -One

LAN Administrator (Function: High
Perf. Comp. Env. -One

LAN Administrator (Function: High
Perf. Comp. Env. -One

LAN Administrator (Function: High
Perf. Comp. Env. -One

Subtotal CLIN 0003CE

0003CF

Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour
ADAMS LAN Administrator (Function:ADAMS
(1) & (5) -Optional)

ADAMS LAN Administrator
(Function:ADAMS -One

ADAMS LAN Administrator
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -
One

ADAMS LAN Administrator
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -
One

ADAMS LAN Administrator

' (Function:ADAMS - Optional) -

One

ADAMS LAN Administrator
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -
One ;

ADAMS LAN Administrator
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -
One ’

Subtotal CLIN 0003CF(*upon
execution)

b)(4)

PRICE

$72,960

$72,960

$72,960

$76,000

$294,880.00

$72,960

$79,040"

$79,040*

$79,040*

$79,040*

$79.040"

$72,960

0003CG

COTS Catalogue Services-

NSP

Total CLIN 0003C

$9,890,279.15

NN



Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Attachment No. 2
Task Order # DR--01-0290

Madification No. 31 Revised

Schedule A -1 YEAR 4 (OPTION)
PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE: 09/28/2004 TO 09/27/2005

CLIN

DESCRIPTION

QTY.

UNIT

UNIT PRICE| TOTAL PRICE

FIRM FIXED UNIT PRICE (CLIN
0003 through 0009)

0004

[Task 4: Year 4 Operations Total

0004A

finsurance Coverage (H.2.4)

0004B

IT Infrastructure Operations (Firm
Fixed Price - Unit Cost)

0004C

|IT Development/Integration (Firm
Fixed Price - Labor Hour)

Sr. Systems Architect (Function:
Systems Architecture and
Engineering) - One

.|Sr. Systems Engineer (Function:
- {Infrastructure Development) - One

i [LAN Systems Analyst (NT)
- J(Function: Infrastructure) -One

*ILAN Systems Analyst (Novell)

(Function: Infrastructure) -One

‘INetwork Analyst (Function:

Infrastructure) - One

‘INetwork Analyst (Function:

Infrastructure) - One
(New Position)

LAN Systems Analyst (NT/Novell)
(Function: Server) - One

UNIX Systems Analyst (Function:
Server) - One y

LAN Systems Analyst (NT)
(Function: Workstation) - One

LAN Systems Analyst (NT)
(Function: Workstation) - One

LAN Systems Analyst (NT)
(Function: Workstation) -~ One

Security Analyst (Function:
Security) - One

Sr. Systems Engineer (Function:
Application Integration) - One
(New Position)

Sr. Systems Engineer (Function: .
Application Integration) - One

b)(4)

$1,078.00
$5,523,216.00

$178,560.00 |

$167,040.00

$122,880.00

+ $99,840.00

$72,624.00

$130,560.00

$32,640.00

$140,160.00

$2,112.00

$126,720.00

$126,720.00

$80,000.00

$128,000.00

$128,000.00




Sr. Systems Engineer (Function:
Consolidated Test Facility) - One

LAN Systems Analyst
(Consolidated Test Facility) - One’

Security Analyst (Function:
Security) - One'

Sr. Systems Architect (Function:
Systems Architecture and
Engineering) - One'

Senior Security Analyst (Function;
Security) - One’

Senior Security Analyst (Function:
Security) - One’

Senior Level Expert (Microsoft)
(Function: XP
Strategy/Implementation) - One'

Intermediate Level Expert
(Microsoft) (Function: XP
Strategy/Implementation) - One

[Technician (Function: Windows XF
Deployment - HQ) - One?

[Technician (Function: Windows XR

Deployment - HQ) - One?

[Technician (Function; Windows XF
Deployment - HQ) - One?

Technician (Function: Windows XF
Deployment - HQ) - One?

Junior Technician (Function:
Windows XP Deployment - HQ) -
One’.

Junior Technician (Function:
\Windows XP Deployment - HQ) -
One?

Technician (Function: Windows XP
Deployment - Regions/Sites)
(New Position)

Subtotal CLIN 0004C

0004D

Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour
LAN Administrator (Function:
Regional) -(5)

LAN Administrator (Function:
Regional) - One*

LAN Administrator (Function:
Regional) - One’®

LAN Administrator (Function:

Regional) -One®

b)(4)

$122,880.00

$75,878.40

$149,760.00

$178,560.00

$284,160.00

$219,648.00

$129,504.00

$85,880.00

$49,312.00

$49,312.00

$49,312.00

$49,312.00

$42,240.00

$42,240.00

$23,600.00

$3,063,854.40

$74,880.00

$74,880.00

$76,752.00

wf‘

Ctadt



b)(4)

LAN Administrator (Function: - $74,880.00
Regional) -One?

LAN Administrator (Function: o $74,880.00
Regional) - One® . _ : -
Subtotal CLIN 0004D $376,272.00

0004E |Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour
LAN Administrator (Function: High
Perf. Comp. Env.)(4)

b)(4)

LAN Administrator (Function: High $74,880.00
Perf. Comp. Env). -Onée® :

LAN Administrator (Function: High ’ $74,880.00
Perf. Comp. Env.) -One® ' -

LAN Administrator (Function: High $74,880.00
Perf. Comp. Env.) -One® _

LAN Administrator (Function: High $74,880.00
Perf. Comp. Env). -One® .
Subtotal CLIN 0003CE $299,520.00

0004F |Firm Fixed Unit Price-Labor Hour
IADAMS LAN Administrator
* |(Function:ADAMS) -1 & 5 Optional o

ADAMS LAN Administrator | | $74,880.00
(Function:ADAMS -One®

IADAMS LAN Administrator : . $74,880.00
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One

IADAMS LAN Administrator $74,880.00
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -Ong "

ADAMS LAN Administrator . $74,880.00
(Function.ADAMS - Optional) -One€ ' :

ADAMS LAN Administrator - $74,880.00
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One o :

ADAMS LAN Administrator : $74,880.00
(Function:ADAMS - Optional) -One :

Subtotal CLIN 0004F (upon $449,280.00
{execution of all options) '

Total CLIN 0004 , $9,338,820.40*

* The total of CLIN 0004 excludes the cost of the ADAMS LAN Administrator “Optional”
- positions. .

1. New rate which is being accepted for Year 4 (OPTION) only.
2. Positions and Year 4 rates identified in Task Order Modification 28

4. Positions and Year 4 rates identified in original Task Order



